

**[ORAL ARGUMENT HELD APRIL 4, 2008: DECIDED JUNE 20, 2008]**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HUZAIFA PARHAT, *et al.*,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT M. GATES, *et al.*,

Respondents/Defendants.

Case No. 06-1397

**PETITIONERS' RENEWED MOTION FOR  
CONDITIONAL ORDER OF CONTEMPT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. The Secretary Has Violated the June Order.....	3
1. The Secretary Waived a New Combatant Status Review Tribunal.....	3
2. Respondent’s Efforts to “Transfer” Parhat Have Failed.....	3
3. The Secretary Has Not Released Parhat. ....	4
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Respondent is Under a Present Duty to Comply With the Order. ....	6
B. The Subsequent Decision in <i>Bismullah</i> Does Not Excuse Compliance.....	7
C. The Subsequent Decision in <i>Kiyemba</i> Does Not Excuse Compliance.....	9
D. Respondent Should be Held in Civil Contempt. ....	11
E. The Court Should Issue A Conditional Contempt Order.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2003).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President, Office of Administration</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 551 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	7, 8
<i>Chicot County Drainage District v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	8
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 1999).....	5, 11, 13
<i>Ex parte Robinson</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 505 (1874) .....	12
<i>Food Lion v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers International Union</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	12
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	11, 12
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. 409 (1792) .....	13
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litigation</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....	3, 4
<i>Jones v. Clinton</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (E.D. Ark. 1999).....	13

<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	1, 2, 9, 10
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 190 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1951).....	7
<i>LaShawn v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	9, 10
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975).....	6
<i>McBride v. Coleman</i> , 955 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Blevins Popcorn Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5, 13, 14
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Steiner</i> , 279 F.2d 944 (7th Cir. 1960) .....	13
<i>Oil, Chemical &amp; Atomic Workers International Union, AFL-CIO v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 547 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6, 13
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 10
<i>Shepherd v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	5
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	12
<i>United States. v. Baucom</i> , 80 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	8

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	13
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	6, 7
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	12

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. Art. II, §1, cl. 7 .....	12
--------------------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 401(3) .....	1, 11
28 U.S.C. § 46(c).....	9
